MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1903.

CHAP,	PAGE
I An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-three of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to Insane Persons	3
2 An Act to amend Section twenty-eight of Chapter seventy-	
three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Conveyances	5
3 An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and seventy-two of	
the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five,	
relating to the compensation of the County Commissioners	
for Oxford County	5
4 An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter forty of the	
Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and	
sixty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and by Chapter sixty-one of the Public Laws	
of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Migratory	
Fish	6
5 An Act to amend Section fifteen of Chapter fifteen of the	Ü
Revised Statutes, relating to Burying-Grounds	7
6 An Act to amend Section twenty-four of Chapter one hundred	•
and two, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one,	
as amended by Chapter two hundred and sixty-seven, Public	
Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to pro-	
viding for the printing and distributing ballots at the public	
expense and regulating voting for State and City Elections,	8
7 An Act to fix the salary of the Judge of Probate for Hancock	
County	9
8 An Act to amend Section forty-seven of Chapter seventy-	
seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the times of hold-	
ing terms of the Supreme Judicial Court in Knox County	10
9 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred fifty-eight of the	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three as amended by Chapter one hundred thirty of the Public Laws of	
eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the taxation of	
Savings Banks	II
10 An Act to amend Section thirty-five of Chapter one hundred	
twenty-four of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter	
twenty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-	
one, relating to the Transportation of Animals	13
II An Act to amend Section fifty-seven of Chapter thirty-eight	
of the Revised Statutes of Maine, relating to the weight of	
a bushel of Beans	
12 An Act to amend Section eighty-four of Chapter six of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to county Roads and Bridges in	
unincorporated townships	14

CHA		PAGE
13	An Act establishing the Salary of the County Treasurer of the County of York	15
14	An Act in relation to the salaries of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court	16
15	An Act to enlarge the powers of the Railroad Commissioners	
_	over Street Railroads	16
16	An Act concerning Attorneys at Law	17
17	An Act for the protection of Railroad Signals	18
18	An Act to amend Section forty-one of Chapter seventy-seven, of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Supreme Judicial	
το.	Court	19
19	roads	19
20	An Act to amend Section three, Chapter two hundred two, Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, entitled, "An Act to fix the salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate and County Commissioners of Waldo county"	21
21	An Act to abolish Chapter five hundred and eighty-two, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, relating to taking fish in Frenchman's Bay except by the ordinary process of fishing with hook and line	21
22	An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter one hundred and forty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the State Reform School	22
23	An Act to amend Section fourteen of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the width of the location of	
24	Railroads	27
25	maintenance	27
26	Lands An Act to repeal Sections thirty-four, thirty-five, thirty-six, thirty-seven, and thirty-eight of Chapter twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to inquests in cases of suspected	28
27	Incendiarism An Act to amend Chapter fifty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the salary of	2 9
28	the Register of Probate for the county of Penobscot An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and thirty-six of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, relating to the taking of lands or other property by	30
29	Railroads	30
30	allowing divorces in state, provided libelee resides therein. An Act to repeal Section two hundred of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes as amended by Section ten, Chapter seventy, Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating	31
3 I	to Tax Sales	32
32	Revised Statutes, relating to Tax Sales	32
,-	Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to Tax Sales,	32

CHA		PAG
3.3		
	Revised Statutes, relating to Tax Sales	33
34		33
35		
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating	
_	to the employment of Superintendent of Schools	34
36		35
37		37
39	and the contract of the contra	39
39		40
40		
	utes, relating to Pounds and impounding Beasts	41
41	An Act to repeal Sections one to thirty-five inclusive, of Chap-	
	ter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the	
	inspection of Pork and Beef	41
42	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Chapter thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to the	
	inspection of Pot and Pearl Ashes and the inspection of	
	Nails	41
43	An Act to repeal Sections fourteen and seventeen, Chapter	
	eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to duties of County	
	Treasurers	42
44	An Act to repeal Section nine of Chapter thirteen of the	
	Revised Statutes, relating to the practice of Medicine and	
	Surgery	42
45	An Act to amend Section twelve of Chapter three of the	
	Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter three hundred and	
	thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-five and to repeal conflicting statutes, relating to the	
	election of Collectors of Taxes	42
46	An Act to amend Paragraph one, Section six, of Chapter six	
	of the Revised Statutes, relating to Property exempt from	
	Taxation	43
47	An Act to repeal Sections forty, forty-two and one hundred	
	twenty-eight of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes,	
^	relating to Railroads	43
48	An Act to amend Chapter ninety-seven of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to assessment	
	of damages resulting from the raising and lowering of	
	Ways	43
49	An Act to repeal Chapter twenty-five of the Revised Statutes,	
	except sections eleven and twelve, relating to Watch and	
	Ward in towns	44
50	An Act to repeal Sections fifty-eight and fifty-nine of Chapter	
	thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to bounties on	
	Silk, and on Beet Sugar	44
51	An Act to repeal Section thirty and Section thirty-one of	
	Chapter thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fire	
	Arms	45
52	An Act to amend Section one hundred twenty-nine of Chapter	
	forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to officers and	
	corporators of Savings Banks	45
53	An Act to repeal Sections twenty-one, twenty-two, forty-six,	
	sixty-six and seventy of Chapter two of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, relating to the duties of Treasurer of State and Secre-	
	tary of State	45

CHAE		PAGI
54	An Act to repeal Section sixty-seven of Chapter two of the Revised Statutes and to amend Section eighty-seven of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the duties	
55	of the Treasurer of State	46
	ter three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the returns	,6
56	made by Assessors	46 46
57	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to	
58	State Examination and certification of Teachers	47
59	'the holding of County Teacher's Conventions	47
39	County of York	48
бо	An Act establishing the salary of the County Attorney for the County of Kennebec	48
61	An Act to authorize municipalities to make contracts for Water, Gas and Light	48 49
62	An Act to prevent injury to Books and works of Art	49 49
63	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and eighty-five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and one, entitled "An Act providing for State Roads and for the improvement	
64	thereof"	49
	in the office of Truant Officer	50
65 66	An Act to provide for the recording of Plans	51
67	maintenance of the public schools	51
40	year	53
68 69	An Act for the better education of youth	53
70	relating to Bowling Alleys	54
	Shore Fisheries	55
71	An Act to repeal Section sixteen of Chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the duties of County Com- missioners	56
72	An Act to repeal Sections seven, eight, nine and ten of Chapter sixty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the rights of	Ť
73	Married Women	57 °

CONTENTS. VII

CHAI	P.	PAGE
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and one hundred and sixty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen	٠.
74	hundred and one, relating to the Militia	57
7 5	eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to Pardons An Act relating to waiving of the Provisions of Wills by	58
	Widows	59
76	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and one, providing for the retirement of commissioned officers of the militia or the National Guard of the State of Maine	59
77	An Act to amend Chapter ninety-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to Agricultural Societies	6 0
78	An Act to amend Section twenty-nine of Chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to ways across station grounds	
79	of Railroads	61
80	ciations	61
81	Quorum An Act to amend Section four of Chapter eighty-six of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter one hundred fifty-seven, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	63
82	relating to trustee suits	63 64
83	An Act relating to the attachment of Partnership Property	65
84	An Act to authorize Executors and Administrators to provide for the perpetual care of Burial Lots	65
85	An Act relating to commitments by Trial Justices and Judges of Police and Municipal courts	66
86	An Act relating to Street Railroad Locations	66
87	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred four- teen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Duties payable by	
88	Public Officers	67
89	An Act relating to the Acknowledgment of Deeds	67 68
90	An Act relating to the authority of courts over Guardians	00
91	ad litem or next friend	69 69
92	An Act to amend Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, relating to the taking of Black Bass in certain lakes in Kennebec and Somerset Counties, also Sabattus Pond in Androscoggin County, as amended by Chapter two hundred eighty-seven Public Laws of nineteen	
	hundred one	70

PAGE	1.	CHA
	An Act to amend Section fifteen of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to recording Locations of Rail-	93
70	An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter sixty-eight of the	94
71	Revised Statutes, relating to Trust Estates	95
72	Dentistry An Act to repeal Section thirty-six of Chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Examination before Judges	96
7 2 72	of Probate	97
	An Act to regulate the practice of Embalming and the trans- portation of the bodies of persons who have died of infec-	98
74	An Act providing for a license for non-residents to hunt	95
7 7	Moose and Deer	100
<i>7</i> 9 80	of electing Town Superintendents	101
81	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and forty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, in relation to the salary of the Adjutant General	102
0.	An Act amendatory of Section two of Chapter two hundred and eighty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three as amended by Chapter thirty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and Chapter one hundred and sixty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to the better protection of	103
81	Sheep	104
83		105
	An Act to amend Section one hundred and six of Chapter forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the reserve fund of Savings Banks	106
83	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-six, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to	107
84	unclaimed Deposits in Savings Banks	108
85	Revised Statutes, relating to injuries on Highways An Act to amend Section one of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred fifteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, and Sections	1 0 9

IX

CHAI	Р.	PAGE
	three and four of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes,	
	in relation to Dogs	8 6
110	An Act in regard to compensation of Town Officers	87
III	An Act to amend Section ninety-eight of Chapter eighty-two	
	of the Revised Statutes, relating to Evidence	88
112	An Act to provide for the protection of Trees and Shrubs	
	from injurious insects and diseases	88
113	An Act to regulate Costs in the taking of lands or other	
	property for public uses	8 9
114	An Act to amend Section six of Chapter three of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine entitled "An Act to	
	amend Section six of Chapter one hundred fifty-six of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five entitled "An	
	Act to amend Section six of Chapter thirty-five of the	
	Revised Statutes," relating to Intelligence Offices	90
115	An Act in relation to Judges of Municipal Courts	91
116	An Act to regulate the placing of Permanent Moorings in	
	harbors	91
117	An Act to amend Chapter seventy-seven of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to giving	
	mortgagees a lien for costs of foreclosure under Section five	
	of Chapter ninety of the Revised Statutes	92
118	An Act relating to proof of Attested Instruments	93
119	An Act to correct an error, and repeal "An Act approved	
	February eleven, nineteen hundred three," relating to	
	Migratory Fish	93
120	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter ninety-three of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, fixing	
	the salary of the County Commissioners of Kennebec	
	County	94
121	An Act relating to the office of County Commissioners	94
122	An Act to enable cities and towns to establish permanent	
	Fuel Yards	95
123	An Act to amend Section twenty-one of Chapter one hundred	
	and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, and Chapter two hun-	
	dred and twenty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-three, relating to fees of Registers of Deeds	95
124	An Act to amend Section thirty-five of Chapter ninety-nine	
	of the Revised Statutes, relating to Powers and Duties of	,
	Bail Commissioners	9 6
125	An Act to regulate the taking of Bail in Criminal Prosecu-	- (
T 06	tions	9 6
126 127	An Act in aid of the soldiers of the Aroostook War	97
12/	An Act fixing the salary of the Judge of Probate of Sagadahoc County	-0
128	An Act to amend Chapter eighty-nine of the Public Laws of	98
120	eighteen hundred ninety-nine amendatory of Chapter one	
	hundred and sixteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred ninety-five as amended by Chapter two hundred and	
	eighty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-	
	seven and Chapter two hundred and six of the Public Laws	
	of nineteen hundred one, entitled "An Act to provide for	
	the Schooling of Children in unorganized Townships	~0
	the perioding of children in unorganized rownships	98

CHAP		PAGE
129	An Act to repeal so much of Section five of Chapter forty- two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety- nine, as prohibits fishing in the inlet stream of Squaw Pan Lake from Thibadeau's landing to the source of said stream,	100
130	An Act regulating the sale or exchange of Mortgaged Personal Property	101
131	An Act amending Section one of Chapter two hundred eighty- four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three, in relation to Ways	101
132	An Act relating to claims against the estates of Deceased Persons	102
133	An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and seventy-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to Electric Posts and Wires	102
134	An Act in relation to the discharge of debtors in cases now pending in Insolvent Courts	104
135	An Act to amend Chapter eighty-six of the Revised Statutes,	·
136	relating to Trustee Process	104
137	Penobscot county	105
138	in Old Junk	105
	relating to Public Drains and Sewers	106
139 140	An Act to prohibit Spitting upon the floors of street cars An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred eighty- five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred one, relating to Truants	106
141	An Act to amend Section three of Chapter one hundred and three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
142	five, relating to Telegraph and Telephone Companies An Act to amend Section fifty-seven of Chapter eleven of Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred eleven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred one, relating	108
143	to school house Lots and Grounds	108
144	An Act to change the name of the State Reform School	109
145	An Act to repeal so much of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, as prohibits fishing in Goodwin brook, and Higgins stream above the first dam, tributaries to Moose pond, in Somerset	
146 [,]	An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to regulate the admission to practice of attorneys, solicitors and counsellors, to provide for a hoard of examiners, and to repeal conflict-	110

CONTENTS. XI

PAG	.P.	CHA
	ing acts," approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred	
11	ninety-nine	
	•	147
	seven of the Revised Statutes as amended by Section one of	
	Chapter two hundred ninety-five of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to Insane Crim-	
ΙΙ	inals	
	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and one, Public Laws	148
ΙI	of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to Paupers,	
ΙI	An Act relating to suits in equity to quiet Title	149
	An Act additional to Chapter seventy-three of the Revised	150
ΙI	Statutes, relating to Titles to property	
	An Act relating to Assaults upon officers and hindering	151
ΙΙ	or obstructing them while in the discharge of their duties,	
	An Act to amend Section forty-three of Chapter two hundred	152
	eighty-four, Public Acts of nineteen hundred one, relating	
ΙΙ	to migratory fish in Mill river	
	An Act to amend Section five of Chapter seventeen of the	153
	Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter one hundred	
	eighty-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to Nuisances	
ΙΙ	An Act to repeal so much of Chapter thirty of the Revised	154
	Statutes, as amended by Section five of Chapter forty-two	134
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, and as	
	amended by Chapter two hundred thirty of the Private and	
	Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, as prohibits fishing	
	through the ice in Large Greenwood pond in Elliottsville	
II	and Willimantic, in Piscataquis County	
	An Act relating to compensation of County Commissioners of	155
12	Hancock County	
	An Act to exempt Religious Institutions from the Collateral	156
12	Inheritance Tax	
12	An Act relating to Trespassers	157
	An Act to change time of holding sessions of County Com-	158
12	missioners in Aroostook County	
	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter seventy-five of the	159
	Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and	
	fifty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-five, and by Chapters one hundred and ninety-three	
	and one hundred and ninety-six of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to Descent of	
12	real estate	
	An Act amendatory of Section one of Chapter two hundred	160
	and twenty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-seven, relating to waiving the provisions of a Will by	
	a widow or widower, and to the Wills in which no provi-	
	sion is made for the widow or widower, and the interest	
	which the widow or widower shall have in the personal	
12	estate of the testator or testatrix in such cases	161
	An Act relating to bonds to be given by Treasurers of towns	161
12	and plantations	162
	An Act to repeal so much of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section five of Chapter forty-two	102
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine,	
	or the rubbe Laws of eighteen minured and innery-nine,	

CHAI	<i>P</i> .	PAGE
	and as amended by Chapter three hundred seventy-nine of	
	the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
	as prohibits fishing through the ice in Big Carry pond, or	_
_	West Carry pond, so called, in Somerset County	126
163	An Act to repeal so much of Chapter thirty of the Revised	
	Statutes, as amended by Section five of Chapter forty-two	
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine,	
	and as amended by Chapter three hundred twenty-nine of	
,	the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
	as prohibits ice fishing in Black, Whittier and Perry ponds,	
	in the towns of Vienna and Chesterville, in Kennebec and	,
_	Franklin Counties	126
164	An Act to amend Section sixteen, Chapter fifty-one of the	
	Revised Statutes, relating to Railroads	127
165	An Act to amend Section six of Chapter eleven of the Revised	
	Statutes of Maine, relating to the raising and expending of	_
	Common School Funds	128
166	An Act to repeal Sections one to forty-seven, inclusive, and	
	Sections forty-nine to eighty-two, inclusive, of Chapter	
	forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Banks of	
_	Discount	129
167	An Act to amend Sections thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four,	
	and thirty-five of Chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to the assessment of damages upon abutters on city	
- 60	streets	129
168	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to create	
	a Forest Commission and for the protection of forests"	131
169	An Act to amend Section six of Chapter two hundred sixty-	
	seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	three, entitled "An Act to provide for the printing and dis-	
	tributing ballots at the public expense and to regulate voting for State and City Elections"	
		132
170	An Act to amend Section thirty-eight of Chapter twenty-seven	
	of the Revised Statutes and Section forty of Chapter	
	twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chap-	
	ter one hundred forty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty seven and Chapter one hundred thirty two	
	dred and eighty-seven and Chapter one hundred thirty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one,	
	relating to Intoxicating Liquors	722
T # T	An Act to amend Section fifteen of Chapter one hundred and	133
171	thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Appeals from	
	magistrates in criminal cases	135
170	An Act to amend Section forty-four of Chapter two of the	100
172	Revised Statutes, relating to the publication of the Public	
	Laws	135
172	An Act relating to defense of actions brought against Admin-	100
173	istrators and Executors	136
174	An Act relating to Bonds given by Collectors of Taxes	136
	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and eighty-six, Public	-30
175	Laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to taxation of	
	interest bearing deposits in Trust and Banking Companies,	137
176	An Act to amend Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes,	-07
1,0	relating to the duties of Railroad Commissioners	138
T77	An Act to provide for the assessment and expenditure of the	_0•

CONTENTS. XIII

СНАР	,	PAGE
	income arising from the Permanent School Fund in certain	
178	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-nine of	139
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, as amended by Chapter two hundred and forty of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to the packing	
170	of Sardines	139
179	Statutes, as amended by Section five of Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and as amended by Chapter three hundred and seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, as closes Oaks pond, in Cornville, to ice fishing	14 I
180	An Act to amend Section four, Section eleven, Section nine- teen, of Chapter eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-one as amended by Chapter one hundred fifty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-	·
. 0	five, relating to returns of Vital Statistics	141
181 182	An Act relating to actions for Libel or Slander	143
183	eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to Corporations An Act to cede the jurisdiction of the State of Maine to the United States of America over so much land as has been	144
	or may be hereafter acquired for the public purposes of the United States	146
184	An Act to define the powers and duties of Superintendents of	·
185	Schools	147
	dred and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fees and Costs of Magistrates	147
186	An Act to repeal Sections twenty-three and twenty-four of Chapter thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Paper	148
187	An Act to amend Sections thirty-eight, forty and fifty-one of Chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to	·
188	Executors and Administrators	148
100	An Act to amend Chapter eleven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended by Chapter forty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, authorizing cities and towns to accept legacies,	
189	devises and bequests, and to raise money	149
109	Statutes, as amended by Chapter forty-two, Section five, of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, as amended by Chapter three hundred seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, as prohibits fishing through the ice in Palmer pond, so called, in Mayfield Plantation, in the County of Somerset	151
190	An Act to amend Section one hundred of Chapter forty-seven	-5-
	of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred sixty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-	
.	five, relating to the investment of funds of Savings Banks,	152
191	An Act to amend Section forty-eight of Chapter two hundred eighty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-one, entitled "An Act to consolidate and simplify the laws pertaining to sea and shore fisheries as contained in	

XIV CONTENTS.

CHAI		PAGE
	Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes" and in amendments	
	and additions thereto	156
192	An Act to make valid the Elections of Treasurers and Col-	
	lectors of Taxes, held during the month of March in the	
	year one thousand nine hundred and three	157
193	An Act relating to the powers and duties of Administrators,	
T O.	de bonis non	157
194	An Act to abolish issuing separate Executions for Costs, by	158
T 0 m	Disclosure Commissioners	150
195	eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the burial	
	of Widows of Soldiers in Certain Cases	159
106	An Act in relation to Lime and Lime Casks	160
197	An Act to amend Section twelve and following sections of	100
197	Chapter forty-three of the Revised Statutes in relation to	
	Meridian Lines and a Standard of Length	162
198	An Act to amend Chapter eighty-seven of the Revised Stat-	
-,-	utes as amended by Chapter two hundred and eighteen of	
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
	Chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and Chapter one hun-	
	dred and twenty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-nine, and Section ninety-two of Chapter eighty-	
	one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the limitations of	
	actions against Executors and Administrators	165
199	An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of	
	Sagadahoc County	166
200	An Act establishing the salary of the County Attorney for the	
	County of Washington	167
201	An Act in relation to Railroad Surveys	167
202	An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate in	_
	the County of Washington	167
203	An Act to provide for the preservation of Town Records of	
	births, marriages and deaths, previous to the year eighteen	-60
	hundred and ninety-two	168
204	An Act to amend Section four of Chapter ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Notice of Foreclosure on a	
	mortgage of personal property	169
205	An Act to increase and fix the salary of the Assistant Libra-	109
205	rian	169
206	An Act relating to the salary of the County Attorney of	109
200	Somerset County	170
207	An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of	,
/	Piscataquis County	170
208	An Act relating to the salary of the Register of Probate of	•
	Sagadahoc County	170
200	An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter sixty of the Revised	
	Statutes, relating to Divorce	171
210	An Act in relation to the salary of the County Attorney of	
	the County of Hancock	171
2 I I	An Act to amend Section one hundred seven of Chapter	
	eleven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Normal Schools,	172
212	An Act to amend Section sixteen of Chapter two hundred and	
	sixty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-three relating to the Militia	173

CONTENTS. XV

CHAI		PAGE
213	An Act for the protection of the wild Hare or Rabbit	173
214	An Act relating to Political Caucuses	174
215	An Act in relation to Agricultural Societies	177
216	An Act for the protection of Lobsters with eggs attached	179
217	An Act to amend Section four of Chapter two hundred and	
	fifty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	three as amended by Chapter one hundred and ninety-seven	
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	
0	relating to the sale and analysis of Commercial Fertilizers,	180
218	An Act to increase the salary of the Justice of the Superior	
	Court for the County of Cumberland	181
219	An Act to amend Section one hundred twelve of Chapter	
	eleven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter	
	thirty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-one, and by Chapter one hundred twenty-one of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and by	
	Chapter three hundred eight of the Public Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and ninety-seven, relating to Normal Schools and the Madawaska Training School	-0-
220	6	181
220	An Act amendatory of Chapter seventy-three, Section eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the recording of Deeds	
	of Release	182
22 I	An Act to amend Chapter ninety-six of the Public Laws of	102
	eighteen hundred ninety-nine, entitled "An Act to prevent	
	Incompetent Persons from conducting the business of a	
	pharmacist	183
222	An Act to license foreign Executors, Administrators, Guard-	0
	ians and Trustees to receive and dispose of Personal Prop-	
	erty	184
223	An Act relating to the Public Health	185
224	An Act relating to Treasurer and Collector of Taxes	186
225	An Act to correct Clerical Errors and make plain the mean-	
	ing of and amend Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as	
	amended by Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred ninety-nine, and as amended by Chapters	
	two hundred twenty-two and two hundred seventy-eight of	
	* the Public Laws of nineteen hundred one and Chapter three	
	hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nine-	
	teen hundred one, and acts reported from the Committee on	
	Inland Fisheries and Game, relating to inland fisheries and	
	game	186
226	An Act in relation to the salary of the Register of Probate	
	of the County of Hancock	189
227	An Act to create the Maine Mining Bureau	189
228	An Act appropriating one half of the taxes received from	
	Trust and Banking Companies to the School Fund	190
229	An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter thirty of the	
	Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter forty-two of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine and as	
	amended by Chapter two hundred fifty-eight of the Public	
	Laws of nineteen hundred one, relating to Close Time for	100
000	Game Birds	190
230	Commercial Feeding Stuffs	101
227	An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and seventy-eight	191
231	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, reg-	

CHA	P.	PAGE
	ulating the erection of posts and lines for purposes of elec-	
	tricity	194
232	An Act to make certain the meaning of the language "Timber	
	and Grass," relating to the Public Lots, so called, in unin-	
	corporated townships in State of Maine	197
233	An Act providing for a bounty on bears in Oxford County	197
234	An Act establishing the salary of the County Attorney for the	
	County of Knox	198
235	An Act relating to Corporations	199
236	An Act for the protection of Shore Birds	200
237	An Act to regulate the use of Automobiles and motor Vehicles	
	upon Public Ways	200
238	An Act to amend Section eight of Chapter one hundred and	
	fifteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to compensation of	
	Members of the Government	202
239	An Act to establish a bounty on Porcupines, so called, for the	
-0,	better protection of Timber Land	204
240	An Act fixing a time when other Acts and Resolves shall take	
-70	_M	204

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

SESSION OF 1903.

CHAF		PAGE
I	An Act to authorize the Franklin Company to reduce its cap-	
	ital stock	3
2	An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter three hun-	
	dred and eighteen of the Private and Special Laws of nine-	
	teen hundred and one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	Bridgton Water Company"	4
3	An Act to authorize the Auburn Savings Bank, of Auburn,	
	Maine, to construct and maintain Safety Deposit Boxes	6
4	An Act to authorize the Old Orchard Electric Light Com-	
	pany to issue bonds and for other purposes	6
5	An Act to amend Sections one and four of Chapter three	
	hundred and thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws	
	of nineteen hundred and one, being "An Act to incorporate	
	the Winthrop Cold Spring Water Company"	7
6	An Act authorizing the State Treasurer to purchase unma-	_
	tured State of Maine bonds	8
7	An Act to amend Chapter sixty-one of the Private and Special	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, entitled "An	0
o	Act to establish the Bar Harbor Municipal Court"	8
8	An Act recognizing Sebasticook Power Company as a cor-	
	poration legally organized, and to grant to it additional	_
٠.	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	9
9	ment for the year nineteen hundred and three	10
10	An Act in relation to the powers of the Union River Light,	IO
10	Gas and Power Company	16
ΙI	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred sixty-two of Pri-	10
1.	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-three as	
	amended by Chapter two hundred sixty of Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, and Chap-	
	ter fifty-four of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred ninety-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Dover	
	and Foxcroft Village Fire Company"	17
12	An Act to grant additional powers to the Portsmouth, Kittery	•
	and York Street Railway	21
13	An Act to authorize the Kennebec Light and Heat Company	
	to issue bonds	23
14	An Act to ratify the mortgage of the Fish River Railroad	23
15	An Act to ratify the lease of the Fish River Railroad and to	
	authorize the sale of said railroad to the Bangor and Aroos-	
	took Railroad Company	24
16	An Act to ratify and confirm the consolidated mortgage made	
	by the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company	24

CHA		PAGI
17	An Act to enlarge the powers of the Berwick, Eliot and York	
	Street Railway	25
18	An Act relating to the Bar Harbor Electric Light Company	32
19	An Act to authorize the town of Boothbay Harbor to con-	
	struct a bridge across the harbor in said town	33
20	An Act to incorporate the Auburn and Turner Railroad Com-	
	pany	33
21	An Act to amend the charter of the Maine General Hospital,	36
22	An Act to establish a Street and Sewer Commission for the	
	city of Bath	37
23	An Act to confer additional powers upon the Lincoln County	
	Street Railway	38
24	An Act to authorize the Biddeford and Saco Water Company	
	to issue bonds, and for other purposes	43
25	An Act to incorporate the city of Camden	44
26	An Act to extend the charter of the Eastport Bridge	63
27	An Act to legalize the acts of Saint Francis plantation in the	
	county of Aroostook	64
28	An Act to legalize the doings of the Portland and Rumford	
	Falls Railway	64
29	An Act to increase the corporate powers of the Newport	
	Light and Power Company	64
30	An Act to extend the charter of the Camden Trust Company,	66
31	An Act to extend the charter of the Cumberland Trust Com-	
	pany	66
32	An Act to authorize the town of Monson to remove the bodies	
	of deceased persons	67
33	An Act to legalize the doings of the Rumford Falls and	
	Rangeley Lakes Railroad Company	67
34	An Act to extend the powers of the Katahdin Pulp and Paper	
	Company	68
35	An Act to authorize the State Land Agent to convey to the	
	Fish River Railroad Company, rights of way over public	
	lots owned by the state	68
36	An Act to ratify certain doings of the Eliot Bridge Company,	69
37	An Act relating to the width of location of the Fish River	
	Railroad	69
38	An Act to authorize the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad	
	Company to extend yard tracks across a way in Houlton	70
3 9	An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Waldo	
	Street Railway Company	71
40	An Act to amend the charter of the Home for Aged Men in	
	Portland	73
4I	An Act to extend the franchises held by the Wiscasset,	
•	Waterville and Farmington Railroad Company	74
42	An Act to authorize the Norway and Paris Street Railway	
	to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the	
	Oxford Light Company	<i>7</i> 5
43	An Act to grant additional powers to the Portland and	
.5	Brunswick Street Railway	76
44	An Act to amend Section thirty of Chapter four hundred and	•
	fifty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-three, incorporating the City of Eastport	78
45	An Act to amend the charter of the Rockland, Thomaston and	, .
TJ	Camden Street Railway	78

CONTENTS. XIX

СНАІ		PAGE
46	An Act to extend the charter of the Mattanawcook Manu-	
	facturing Company	80
47	An Act amendatory of Chapter two hundred seventy-nine of	
	the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Matagamon Manufact-	
	uring Company"	80
48	An Act to amend Chapter sixty-four of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine as	
	amended by Chapter four hundred and seventy-two of the	
	Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to the Wilson Stream Dam Company	81
49	An Act to grant additional powers to the Waterville and	01
49	Oakland Street Railway	82
50	An Act to incorporate the Swan's Island Telephone and Tele-	-
0 -	graph Company	83
51	An Act to incorporate the Pittsfield Trust Company	85
52	An Act authorizing and empowering the Springer Lumber	
	Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the	
	Mattawamkeag River	89
53	An Act to amend Chapter twenty-five of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, relating to	
	taking Eels in Bagaduce river, bay and tributaries	91
54	An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta, Winthrop and	
	Gardiner Railway	91
55	An Act to incorporate the Squirrel Island Village Corpo-	00
56	ration	93
30	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Winn Water and Power	
	Company"	97
57	An Act to incorporate the Pepperell Trust Company	98
58	An Act to incorporate the International Trust and Banking	
	Company	ioi
59	An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to ratify the mort-	
	gage of the Fish River Railroad," approved February	
_	eleven, nineteen hundred and three	105
60	An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter fifty-four of	
	the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-five, creating the Rumford Falls Village Corpora-	106
61	An Act to incorporate the Rangeley Water Company	100
62	An Act to amend Section five of Chapter forty-two of the	100
52	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as	
	amended by Chapter three hundred and twenty-six of the	
	Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
	relating to fishing through the ice in Thompson pond	109
63	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred seventy-one of the	-
	Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, relating	
	to the Lincoln Electric Railway Company	110
64	An Act to legalize the doings of the Crosbyville Chapel, at	
_	at Bangor, Maine	110
65	An Act in relation to the election of the Members of the	
66	School Committee of the City of Portland	110
UU	Company	777
	Ompuny	ΙΙΙ

CHAP		PAGE
67	An Act to incorporate the Central Trust Company	III
68	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Portland	116,
69	An Act to extend the charter of the Sanford Trust Company,	118
70	An Act for the better protection of Shell Fish within the town	110
, -	of Georgetown	118
71	An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and forty-six of the	110
/-		
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	seven, entitled "An Act to amend the charter of the city of	
	Westbrook"	119
72	An Act to authorize the Augusta, Winthrop and Gardiner	
	Railway to supply electricity in the towns of Winthrop and	
	Manchester	119
73	An Act amendatory to Chapter five hundred and seven of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	nine, entitled, "An Act to establish the Dover Municipal	
	Court," as amended by Chapter one hundred and ninety-	
	six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-nine	120
74	An Act to incorporate the Mapleton and Presque Isle Railroad	
	Company	122
75	An Act to incorporate the Camden and Liberty Railway	123
76	An Act to incorporate the Forest Telegraph and Telephone	
	Company	128
77	An Act authorizing and empowering Samuel W. Hanscom	
	of Reed Plantation, County of Aroostook, to erect and	
	maintain piers and booms in the Mattawamkeag river	129
78	An Act to incorporate the town of Castle Hill, in the county	
	of Aroostook	130
79	An Act to authorize the county of Piscataquis to negotiate a	
	loan for temporary purposes	131
80	An Act to extend the charter of the South Portland Trust	
	and Banking Company	131
81	An Act to authorize the Bodwell Water Power Company to	
	generate, use, transmit and sell electricity	132
82	An Act to incorporate the Gardiner Water District	133
83	An Act to incorporate the Union Trust Company of Saco,	
Ü	Maine	138
84	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and eighty-six of the	_
•	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	nine, relating to the city of Westbrook	142
85	An Act to incorporate the Kineo Trust Company	144
86	An Act to authorize the Orono Pulp and Paper Company to	
	generate, use and sell electricity	148
87	An Act relating to the taking of lobsters within three miles	
٠,	of the islands of Matinicus and Criehaven, during the	
	months of August and September, in each year	149
88	An Act authorizing and empowering Joseph C. Patchell of	-42
00	Reed Plantation, County of Aroostook, to erect and main-	
	tain piers and booms in the Mattawamkeag river	149
89	An Act to authorize the Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company	-49
09	to generate, use, transmit and sell electricity	150
00	An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter three hundred and	1,50
90	sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	Livermore Falls Water Company"	TET
	Livermore rans water company	151

СНАР		PAGE
91	An Act to extend the charter of the Bangor and Brewer Steam	
92	Ferry Company	151
	Company	152
93	An Act to incorporate the Fort Kent Trust Company	153
94	An Act to prevent pollution of the waters of Sebago Lake	156
95	An Act to amend an act incorporating the Trustees of	_
_	Coburn Classical Institute	156
96	An Act to extend the charter of the Wilton Electric Light and	
07	Power Company	157
97	of money and property to establish and maintain a Free	
	Public Library in Rockland, and to accept conveyances of	
	land for a site therefor	157
98	An Act to amend the charter of the Northport Wesleyan	137
90	Grove Campmeeting Association	158
99 ·	An Act to incorporate the Knox County General Hospital	160
100	An Act to amend Chapter six hundred and thirteen of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	three, entitled "An Act to establish the Western Hancock	
	Municipal Court"	161
101	An Act to incorporate the Union Gas Company	162
102	An Act to incorporate the Lily Water Company	163
103	An Act to legalize the acts and doings of the town of Wil-	
	liamsburg	166
104.	An Act extending the charter and changing the name of the	
	Van Buren Trust and Banking Company	166
105	An Act to extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street Rail-	167
106	way Company	167
107	An Act to repeal the provisions of Section three of chapter	107
,	five hundred forty-four of the Special Laws of eighteen	
	hundred eighty-nine, relating to the Bangor Street Rail-	
	way	168
108	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred fifteen of the	
	Resolves of the State of Maine of eighteen hundred ninety-	
	seven, relating to tuition of Students in Agriculture at	
	University of Maine	169
109	An Act conferring additional powers upon Proprietors of	
	Union Wharf, incorporated by special Act of the Legisla-	
	ture, approved February nine, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred fifty-six	760
110	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred twenty-nine of the	169
110	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-three,	
	as amended by Chapter three hundred eighty-three of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-five,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Log	
	Driving Company"	170
III	An Act to authorize the erection of piers and booms in the	
	Mattawamkeag River, at Jenkin's Cove	171
112	An Act to incorporate the South West Harbor Trust Com-	
	pany	173
113	An Act in relation to the Trustees of Westbrook Seminary	177
114	An Act to consolidate and amend Chapter seventy-eight of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, Chap-	
	the opecial Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, Chap-	

CHAP		PAGE
	ter three hundred ninety-five of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-four, Chapter one hundred forty of the	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-six, Chapter five	
	hundred thirty-six of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	seventy-four, Chapter three hundred four of the Special	
	Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, and Chapter three	
	hundred ninety-eight of the Special Laws of nineteen hun-	
	dred and one, relating to a Police Court in the City of Rock-	
	land	177
115	An Act authorizing the Great Northern Paper Company to	
	locate, erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kenne-	
	bec river	183
116	An Act relative to the Clinton Electric Light and Power	
	Company	185
117	An Act to incorporate the Saint John River Toll Bridge	
	Company	185
118	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the	_
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	five, relating to the charter of the Wiscasset Water Com-	
	pany	187
119	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and four of the Pri-	•
	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	three, entitled "An Act to establish a Municipal Court in	
	the town of Westbrook"	188
120	An Act to incorporate the Smith Cemetery Association of	
	Palermo, Waldo County, Maine	192
121	An Act additional and amendatory to Chapter three hundred	-,-
	seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen	
	hundred eighty-nine, as amended by Chapter four hundred	
	seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen	
	hundred one, to enable the Maine Lake Ice Company to	
	increase its capital stock	193
122	An Act to incorporate Union Power Company	193
123	An Act to incorporate the Merrill Trust Company	194
124	An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and one of the Pri-	-27
	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred fifty, entitled	
	"An Act to incorporate the Portland Widows' Wood Soci-	
	ety," as amended by Chapter one hundred forty-five of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred seventy-nine,	198
125	An Act amendatory to Section six of Chapter four hundred	190
123	and ninety-five of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the People's	
	Ferry Company"	200
126	An Act to amend the charter of the Lewiston, Brunswick and	200
120	Bath Street Railway	200
T 0H	An Act to increase the capital stock of the Ticonic Foot Bridge	200
127		
128	Company	201
120	bonded indebtedness and to issue new bonds	202
		202
129	An Act relating to the Camden Trotting Park Association	202
130	An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Somerset	
	County to borrow a sum of money with which to build an	
	extension to the court house in Skowhegan, in said county,	203
131	An Act to authorize the town of Kennebunk to own and	
	maintain an electric lighting and power plant	204

CHAI	P.	PAGE
132	An Act to amend the charter of the city of Auburn	206
133	An Act to extend the charter of the Granite Trust Company,	207
134	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	
٠.	ment for the year nineteen hundred and three	207
135	An Act to grant testimonials of Honorable Service to Soldiers	
-00	who served in the War with Spain	200
136	An Act to amend Resolve in favor of the town of Sanford	200
137	An Act to amend the charter of the city of Auburn and to	
13/	provide for a Board of Public Works	210
138	An Act to incorporate the Maine Midland Railroad Company,	211
	An Act relating to the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of	211
139		01.5
T 40	the City of Biddeford	215 216
140	An Act concerning the Auburn Free Public Library	210
141	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred thirty of the Private	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to	
	incorporate the Sebec Dam Company," as amended by Sec-	
	tion six of Chapter twenty-six of Private and Special Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine	216
142	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-five of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	seven, entitled "An Act to provide sewerage in the town of	
	Houlton"	217
143	An Act to relieve the town of Boothbay Harbor from the duty	
	of building, repairing or maintaining roads, streets or ways	
	on the Isle of Springs	218
144	An Act authorizing Washington County to sell its stock in the	
	Washington County Railroad Company, and authorizing the	
	sale or lease of said railroad	219
145	An Act to extend the charter of the Old Orchard Trust and	
	Banking Company	223
146	An Act to incorporate the Tyngstown Water Company	223
147	An Act to provide blanks, books and stationery for the Dover	
	Municipal Court	227
148	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of	
	the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty, entitled, "An Act to supply the people of Houlton	
	with pure water," as amended by Chapter four hundred and	
	ninety-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and eighty-nine	227
149	An Act to incorporate the Executive Committee of Huntoon	/
	Hill Grange, Number three hundred ninety-eight, Patrons	
	of Husbandry	228
150	An Act to amend the charter of the President and Trustees	220
1,0	of Colby College	220
151	An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to authorize the	22 9
131		
750	opening of a second channel of Mousam River"	230
152	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and seventy-five of	
	the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Andros-	
	coggin Valley Agricultural Society"	231
153	An Act to consolidate and amend Chapter one hundred and	
	seventy-seven of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-seven, and all acts additional thereto and amendatory	
	thereof, relating to the Old Town Municipal Court	231

CHAI		PAGE
154	An Act for the better protection of Deer in the County of	
	York	239
155	An Act to incorporate the Liberty Water Company	239
156	An Act to extend the charter of the Bluehill Water Company,	242
157	An Act granting a new charter to the Farmington Village	
0	Corporation	242
158	An Act to incorporate the Brunswick and Topsham Water	
	District	245
159	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Valley Railroad Com-	
	pany	251
160	An Act to incorporate the Houlton and Woodstock Electric	
-6-	Railroad Company	255
161	An Act to incorporate the Millinocket Trust Company	258
162	An Act to incorporate the Meduxnekeag Light and Power	262
-6-	Company	263
163	beth Ferry Company	265
164	An Act to enable the Presque Isle Water Company to issue	205
104	bonds to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds	266
165	An Act relating to the election and term of office of certain	200
105	members of the Board of Assessors, Board of Overseers of	
	the Poor and female members of the School Committee of	
	the city of Portland	266
166	An Act to authorize the town of Athens to remove the bodies	
	of deceased persons	267
167	An Act to extend the charter of the Winthrop Cold Spring	,
•	Water Company	268
168	An Act to authorize the Van Buren Water Company to	
	increase its capital stock and bonds	268
169	An Act relating to the Young Women's Christian Association	
-	of Portland, Maine	269
170	An Act relating to Gorham Academy	269
171	An Act to enlarge the powers of the Prouts Neck Water	
	Company	270
172	An Act to incorporate the Security Trust Company	271
173	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred seven of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-six, entitled	
	"An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driving Com-	
	pany"	275
174	An Act to incorporate the West Branch Driving and Reser-	
	voir Dam Company	277
175	An Act to consolidate Atlantic Shore Line Railway, Sanford	
	and Cape Porpoise Railway Company, Mousam River Rail-	,
	road and Sanford Power Company	284
176	An Act to incorporate the Hancock Water, Light and Power	-00
	Company	288
177	An Act relating to the Fryeburg Electric Light Company	291
178	An Act to extend the charter of the Strong Water Company,	292
179	An Act to incorporate the Libby Meadow Brook Dam Com-	
180	pany	292
100		co :
181	pany	294
101	Company and to consolidate with the Springvale Aqueduct	
	Company and Butler Spring Water Company	205

СНУІ	Р,	PAGE
182	An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Sewerage Company	297
183	An Act to incorporate the Saint John River Dam Company	301
184	An Act to incorporate the Wells Electric Light and Power	
	Company	311
185	An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the	
	Greenville Water Company	313
186	An Act to incorporate the Sanford Light and Power Com-	
	pany	314
187	An Act to incorporate the Pike Family Association	316
188	An Act to extend the charter of the Hallowell Trust Com-	
	pany	317
189	An Act to incorporate the Wells Telephone Company	317
190	An Act to incorporate the City Trust Company, of Bangor,	
	Maine	319
191	An Act to regulate the taking of codfish, pollock, hake and	
_	haddock in the waters of Frenchman's Bay	323
192	An Act to incorporate the Tamarack Club of Patten	324
193	An Act to incorporate the East Branch Improvement Com-	5-4
-90	pany	325
194	An Act to remove a doubt in the act incorporating the Gar-	323
-94	diner Water District	227
TOE	An Act to amend the charter of the city of Gardiner	327
195 196	An Act to authorize the Kennebunk Electric Light Company	327
190		
- o -	to issue bonds	329
197	An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	City of Old Town"	330
198	An Act to extend the charter of the Union River Water Stor-	
	age Company	333
199	An Act to incorporate the Brownville and Williamsburg	
	Water Company	333
200	An Act to incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Electric Light	
	and Power Company	336
201	An Act to authorize the Saint John Lumber Company to build	
	piers and booms in the Saint John River in the town of	
	Van Buren	337
202	An Act to authorize the Caratunk Power Company to erect	
	and maintain dams across the Carrabasset River in the	
	towns of Anson and Embden	338
203	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter fifty-six of the	
	Private and Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred	
	and ninety-five, relative to the water supply of Boothbay	
	Harbor	341
204	An Act to incorporate the Hillside Water Company	341
205	An Act additional to the acts which constitute the charter of	51-
	the trustees of Hebron Academy	343
206	An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Historical Society,	575
	permitting said society to hold real and personal estate to the	
	value of five hundred thousand dollars	344
207	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Calais, relating to	344
/	Ward and District lines	245
208	An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and other mill	345
	waste into Saint Georges River in the towns of Montville,	
	Searsmont and Appleton	~ 4 =
200	An Act to change the name of Burnt Island in the town of	345
209	-	
	North Haven to Scallop Island	346

CHA	P.	PAGE
210	An Act to make valid certain doings of the Assessors of	
	Norway for the year one thousand nine hundred and two	346
211	An Act to extend the charter of the Dexter Water Company,	346
212	An Act to incorporate the Searsport Water Company	347
213	An Act authorizing the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to erect a county building in Portland	350
214	An Act to prohibit the use of purse and drag seines in the	
	waters of Sargentville Harbor, known as Billings Cove	351
215	An Act to construe and continue in force Chapter one hun-	
	dred and six of the Private and Special Laws of the year	
	one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, relating to the	
	election of a school committee, and superintendent of schools, for the town of Skowhegan	25.
216	An Act to establish a School Board for the City of Brewer.	351 352
217	An Act relative to elections of Treasurer and Collector of	354
21,	Taxes of the City of Augusta	353
218	An Act to enlarge the powers of the Carrabassett Stock Farms,	353
219	An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the city of East-	000
	port	356
220	An Act to authorize the town of Brunswick to raise money to	
	defray the expense of locating a Water Supply	360
221	An Act to regulate the appointment of Constables by the City	
	Council of Portland	360
222	An Act to authorize the extensions of the Bangor and Aroos-	
	took Railroad, in Aroostook, Piscataquis and Penobscot counties	361
223	An Act to establish an additional Normal School to be located	301
0	at Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook	363
224	An Act to amend the charter of the Lubec Water Company	364
225	An Act relating to the powers of the Portland and Rumford	
	Falls Railway	365
226	An Act to authorize Frederick J. Merrill of Damariscotta	
	to construct a tide wheel in tide waters of the Damariscotta	٠.
00#	River	365
227	ley, Maine	366
228	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	Juo
	ment for the year nineteen hundred and four	370
229	An Act relating to the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of	٠,
-	the City of Auburn	375
230	An Act to incorporate the Castine Gas Company, Castine,	
	Hancock County	375
231	An Act to protect the waters of Lake Auburn	377
232	An Act authorizing the town of Anson to purchase with the	
	town of Madison in the county of Somerset, the Norridge-	0
	wock Falls Bridge	378
233	Company	378
234	An Act to authorize the Augusta Trust Company to increase	3/0
-34	its capital stock	379
235	An Act to incorporate the Mount Abram Cemetery Company,	379
236	An Act to extend the time for the acceptance of the charter of	٠. ٧
-	the City of Dexter	380
237	An Act to permit ice fishing in Pease pond on Saturdays of	
	each week during certain months	38 r

СНА	p.	PAGE
238	An Act to incorporate the Wilton Trust Company	381
239	An Act to incorporate the Somerset Trust Company	385
240	An Act to incorporate the Lubec Trust and Banking Com-	
	pany	389
241	An Act to supply the town of Lisbon with pure water	393
242	An Act authorizing the sale of Norridgewock Falls Bridge	399
243	An Act authorizing the town of Madison to purchase with the	
	town of Anson in the County of Somerset the Norridge-	
	wock Falls Bridge	399
244	An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and other refuse	0),
• •	matter into Half Moon Stream, or Sandy Stream or any of	
	the tributaries to Unity Pond, in the County of Waldo	400
245	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred forty-three of the Pri-	400
-45	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Cumberland Illumi-	
	nating Company"	400
246		400
240	An Act to authorize Edward J. Mayo and his assigns to maintain a wharf in Sebec Lake	400
0.47	An Act to authorize the navigation by steam, of Eagle Lake	400
247		
a 10	and the connecting lakes, in the county of Aroostook	401
248	An Act to incorporate the Maine and New Hampshire Rail-	
	road	402
249	An Act to fix the beginning of the open season on fishing in	
	Sebago Lake in Cumberland County	403
250	An Act to authorize the Kennebec Log Driving Company to	
	maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec River above the	
	Augusta Dam	403
251	An Act to prevent the destruction of Smelts in the waters of	
	towns of Lubec and Trescott in the County of Washington,	404
252	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter three hundred and	
	twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen	
	hundred and one, relating to ice fishing in certain lakes and	
	ponds in Kennebec County	404
253	An Act to incorporate the Jonesport Railway Company	405
254	An Act to establish the Lubec and Machias Railway Com-	
	pany	408
255	An Act to authorize the Norcross Transportation Company to	
	erect buoys in certain waters of the West Branch of the	
	Penobscot River	411
256	An Act to authorize John M. Jewell to erect and maintain a	
	dam across the Sebasticook River in the town of Clinton	411
257	An Act to provide for the protection of Deer on the island	
	of Mount Desert	412
258	An Act to prohibit bait fishing, so called, in certain portions	
	of Magalloway river and its tributaries and in various ponds	
	in Oxford County	412
259	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred seventy-	•
	two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	ninety-nine, relating to Lobster Traps in Pigeon Hill bay	413
260	An Act regulating fishing in Quimby pond in the County of	7-0
	Franklin	413
261	An Act to regulate fishing in Kennebago Lake and other lakes	4-3
_	and ponds and their tributaries, in Franklin County	414
262	An Act to authorize the Boston Excelsior Company to locate	4-4
	piers and booms in the Sebec River	41.4
	process and booms in the peace turelining	414

XXVIII CONTENTS.

CHA	P,	PAGE
263	An Act to amend the charter of the city of Lewiston and to provide for a street, sewer and permanent improvement	
	department	415
264	An Act to extend the charter of the Eastport Street Railway Company	417
265	An Act to incorporate the Waterville and Winslow Bridge	
-66	Company	418.
266 267	An Act to incorporate the Ellis River Improvement Company, An Act to incorporate the Buckfield Water, Power and Elec-	419
268	An Act to incorporate the South Branch Moose River Dam	422
269	Company	425
	Company	427
270 27 I	An Act to amend the charter of the Union Boom Company An Act to extend the charter of Sebasticook Manufacturing	428
272	and Power Company	429
	pany	430
273 274	An Act authorizing the town of Fort Fairfield to make a loan, An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Waldo Trust	431
275	Company	431
276	and Trust Company	432
-, -	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled, "An Act regulating the appointment of	
277	the members of the police force of the city of Bangor" An Act to amend "An Act to establish a Municipal Court for	433
278	the town of Brunswick."	434
279	Company	437
-0 -	Trust Company	438
280 281	An Act to incorporate the Fish River Improvement Company, An Act to incorporate the Winterport, Frankfort and Prospect	438
- 0	Electric Railway	440
282 283	An Act to incorporate the Lee Telephone Company An Act to incorporate the Androscoggin Log Driving Com-	442
	pany	444
284	An Act to incorporate the Sullivan Harbor Water Company	449
285 286	An Act in relation to the Ellsworth Municipal Court An Act relating to the Franchise Rights and Privileges of the	453
-0-	Milbridge and Cherryfield Electric Railroad Company	456
287	An Act to incorporate the Washington Telephone Company.	457
288	An Act to amend An Act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Machias Log Driving Company," approved April eighth,	
-O-	one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four	458
289 290	An Act to incorporate the Hillside Water Company An Act to renew and extend the charter of the Boothbay	459
	Harbor Banking Company	462
291 292	An Act to incorporate the Patten Trust Company An Act to incorporate the Cherryfield and Milbridge Street	462
	Railway	466
293	An Act relative to the Aroostook Valley Railroad Company	469

CONTENTS. XXIX

CHAP		PAGE
2 94	An Act to extnd the charter of the Maine Water and Electric Power Company	470
295	An Act to authorize the Aroostook Valley Railroad Company to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the	77.5
296	Presque Isle Electric Light Company	471
297	Searsport, Waldo County, Maine	472
	Electric Railroad Company	473
298	An Act authorizing Samuel D. Warren and others to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec River	473
299	AnAct to prohibit ice fishing in Number Nine Lake, situated in Township nine, Range three, in the County of Aroostook,	474
300	An Act to prohibit all ice fishing in First or Billings pond, in Bluehill, county of Hancock	475
301	An Act for the Protection of Deer in the counties of Kennebec, Knox, Waldo and Lincoln	475
302	An Act creating a close time on the tributaries to Indian, South and Twitchell ponds, and on Indian pond, in Greenwood, and the tributaries to Bryant pond in Woodstock, in the county of Oxford	476
30 3	An Act to Legalize the Doings of the Selectmen of the Town of Waltham	
304	An Act to authorize Bath, West Bath and Brunswick, to build a bridge over the New Meadows River between Brunswick	476
305	and West Bath	477
306	ton Academy	478
307	Asylum	479
308	under the general law	479
309	Seminary and Female College"	480 481
310	An Act to amend Chapter three hundred eighty-one of the private laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to open	
311	time on Deer in Cumberland county	481
312	Menan Point	482
	Association	483
313	Spring lake, in Somerset County, in one day	484
314	An Act to repeal so much of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter forty-two, Section five, of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as prohibits fishing in Parlin stream, in Somerset County, from	
315	the mouth of Bean brook to Long pond	484
316	ment Company	485 487
317	An Act to prohibit the taking of Clams in the shores or flats within the town of Scarboro	489

PAG	AP.	СН
	taken from certain ponds in Kennebec and Somerset	318
489		319
490	<u>.</u>	320
490	Pond in Oxford county, also to prohibit the taking of smelts	321
491	Little Sebago pond, in the towns of Gray and Windham,	322
491	in Cumberland county	
491		323
495	An Act authorizing the Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit	324 325
499	Company to establish a branch at Freeport An Act to incorporate the Patten Telegraph and Telephone Company	326
499	An Act to ratify the lease of the Sangerville Improvement Company to the Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Com-	327
501	pany	328
502	in Waldo County	329
503	"Municipal Court	330
505	Court"	331
506	the Bangor Bridge Company shall continue	322
507	Guarantee Company	
507	An Act to incorporate the Fraternity Temple Company	333
509	An Act to incorporate the Augusta Water District An Act to authorize the Phillips and Rangeley Railroad Company to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the	334 335
515	Madrid Railroad Company	336
516	and Banking Company	
517	An Act to incorporate the Naples Water Company	337
519	An Act to incorporate the Dirigo Electric Light Company of Dexter	338
	An Act closing Cupsuptic River and its tributaries to all fishing, above the foot of the first falls near its mouth, from	339
523	July first to May first	
523	An Act to incorporate the Ashland Trust Company	340
527	An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta Trust Company, An Act to permit the Longwood Real Estate Company to con-	341 34 2
527	struct a wharf in Long Lake, in the town of Naples	
528	An Act to extend time of construction of Boothbay Railroad	343

CHAI		PAGE
345	An Act for the protection of deer and moose in the County of Sagadahoc	532
346	An Act to incorporate the Maine Coast Telephone Company,	532
347	An Act to prohibit the dumping of herring and all fish offal in	33-
34/	the waters of Jonesport and Addison	533
2.19	An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other refuse	555
348		
	into Norton, Brown or Heath Brooks or their tributaries in	
	the towns of Shapleigh and Limerick	534
349	An Act prohibiting the use of boats or launches of any kind	
	propelled by steam, naphtha, gasolene, or electricity, while	
	hunting sea birds in the waters of Frenchman's Bay, so	
	called, on the coast of Maine	534
350	An Act to regulate fishing in the tributaries of Wilson lake in	
	Wilton, in the County of Franklin	535
351	An Act to prohibit all ice fishing in Lake Webb or Weld pond,	
	so called, in the town of Weld, County of Franklin	535
352	An Act to legalize the acts and doings of Nashville Plantation,	
	Aroostook County	536
353	An Act relating to the new iron bridge over the Presumpscot	_
	River in the Town of Falmouth	5,36
354	An Act to fix qualification for participation in party caucuses	
	in the City of Augusta	537
355	An Act to protect Smelts during their Spawning Season in the	
	Tributaries of the Damariscotta River	538
356	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and twenty-nine of	
	the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
	entitled "An Act to establish a municipal court in the town	0
	of Winthrop"	538
357	An Act to incorporate the Kibbie Dam Company	544
358	An Act to amend Sections seventeen and nineteen of Chapter	
	one hundred and five of the Private and Special Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and sixty-one, relating to the Election of	
	Mayor, Aldermen, Common Councilmen, Wardens and	- 16
	Ward Clerks, in the city of Lewiston	546
359	An Act to authorize the town of York to construct and main-	٠.٠٥
	tain Sewers in said Town	548
360	An Act regulating fishing in the streams in Salem and Strong	
-6-	in Franklin County	549
361	An Act regulating the taking of black bass in waters lying	= 40
a6 a	wholly or partly in the County of Hancock	549
362	An Act to permit the use of Purse Seines in Damariscotta	.
-6.	River	549
363		
26.	Lake in the Town of Wilton	550
364	An Act to set off a part of Reed Plantation, and annex the	
26#	same to Drew Plantation	550
365	An Act authorizing the town of Caribou to hold stock to the	
	extent of four thousand dollars in a company forming for	
766	the purpose of erecting a Public Building, or Town Hall An Act relating to Fire Wardens in the Town of Bucksport,	551
366		552
367	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and ninety-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three,	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	relating to the destruction of fish in the Eastern Penobscot River in the town of Orland	_ د د
	WISE IN THE TOWN OF CHANGE	552

XXXII CONTENTS.

CHAR		PAGE
308	An Act to grant additional powers to the Auburn, Mechanic Falls and Norway Street Railway	555
359	An Act to grant certain powers to the Hancock County	
370	Trustees of public reservations	556
	the city of Lewiston	557
371	An Act to extend the powers of the Union River Light, Gas and Power Company	558
372	An Act to authorize the navigation, by Steam or Electricity, of Range Ponds in the town of Poland	5 60
373	An Act to supply the people of Bangor with Pure Drinking Water	561
374	An Act to authorize Jacob C. Pike to extend and maintain a Wharf in Lubec Narrows	564
375	An Act to authorize Clarence H. Clark to extend and main-	
376	tain a wharf in Lubec Narrows	564
377	in Portage Lake	564
378	Company	565
379	of Lubec, County of Washington	567
0,79	wharf to the harbor line into the tide waters of Lubec Narrows in the town of Lubec, County of Washington	567
380	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one,	
381	relating to the East Pittston Village Corporation An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to divide the town of Sullivan and	567
382	incorporate the town of Sorrento	569
383	Taxes of the city of Hallowell	570
384	Widow's Island, Maine, by the State of Maine An Act relative to the treasurer and collector of Taxes of the	570
385	City of Waterville	571
	of Bangor	571
386	An Act relative to the Treasurer and Collector of Taxes for the town of Brownfield	571
387	An Act in relation to the Treasurer and Collector of Taxes, in the town of Oakfield, in Aroostook County	572
388	An Act to incorporate the Houlton and Danforth Electric Railroad Company	572
389	An Act to authorize the Skowhegan and Norridgewock Railway and Power Company to extend its line to and into the	
390	town of Smithfield	575 575
301	An Act to incorporate the Farmers' Telephone Company	5/5 5/9

CHAE		PAGE
392	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter five hundred eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-five, as amended by Chapter one hundred thirty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, Chapter five hundred twenty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three, and Chapter four hundred twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of	0
393	nineteen hundred one, relating to Norway Municipal Court, An Act conferring certain power upon the Trustees of the	580
	University of Maine	581
394 395	An Act to regulate the Police Force of the City of Portland, An Act to make the bridge of the Proprietors of the Wiscasset	581
	Bridge, a Public Bridge	585
396	An Act amending the charter of the City of Rockland	587
397	An Act for the protection of Squirrels and Chipmunks in	
	the County of Knox	588
398	An Act to amend An Act entitled "An Act authorizing Wash-	
	ington County to sell its stock in the Washington County	
	Railroad Company, and authorizing the sale or lease of said	00
	railroad" approved March ten, nineteen hundred three	588
399	An Act providing temporarily for the payment of Wardens	
	for their services	590
400	An Act to change the name of the Plantation of Winterville, An Act to authorize William C. Farrell and Henry A. Gagnon,	591
401	to construct a dam or dams across Hammond brook, in	
	Aroostook county, and build and maintain piers in said	
	brook, and improve said brook for driving purposes	591
402	An Act to amend Section three of Chapter thirty of the	391
-,	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-	
	two, relating to the Godfrey Falls Dam Company	592
403	An Enabling Act for the annexation of the city of South Port-	0,5
	land to Portland	593
404	An Act to incorporate the Piscataquis River Storage Com-	
	pany	597
403	An Act relating to prize logs on the Penobscot river and its	
_	tributaries	601
406	An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and other mill	
	waste into all tributaries of Seven Tree pond and Crawford	_
407	pond in Union and Warren	боз
407	An Act to consolidate and revise certain laws relating to clos- ing certain lakes and ponds to ice fishing, and to close the	
	tributaries to certain lakes and ponds, and restricting the	
	number of fish that may be taken in one day in certain	
	waters, and defining the manner of fishing in certain waters,	
	and prohibiting the throwing of sawdust and other mill	
	refuse into certain streams, and regulating the method of	:
	hunting ducks in certain waters, and regulating the taking	
	of deer in certain counties	604
408	An Act to incorporate the Munsungun Telephone Company	617
409		
	maintain a Movable Sidewalk	
410		
	pany	618

XXXIV CONTENTS.

CHA	AP.	PAGE
411	An Act relating to the Election of a Road Commissioner in the	
	town of Boothbay Harbor	620
412	An Act to incorporate the Tyler-Fogg Trust Company	620
413	An Act to amend Section three of Chapter fifty of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-one as	
	amended by Chapter one hundred and sixty-one of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-	
	eight, as amended by Chapter one hundred and seventy-one	
	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	sixty-two, relating to extending the time of controlling the	
	water at the alewive fishery at Damariscotta Mills	624
414	An Act to enable the County of Sagadahoc to rebuild Merry-	
	meeting Bay Bridge, accept Arrowsic Bridge, and to main-	
	tain both bridges free, to accept the Peoples' Ferry, and to	
	acquire in conjunction with the County of Lincoln or town	
	of Dresden the ferry between Richmond and Dresden, to	
	operate the same and to reduce the tolls by at least one-	
	half	625
415	An Act to annex certain Islands in Casco Bay to the County	
	of Sagadahoc and the town of Phippsburg	628
416	An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one	
	thousand nine hundred and three, amounting to the sum of	
	nine hundred seventy thousand four hundred seventy-five	
	dollars and seventy-seven cents	629
417	An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one	
	thousand nine hundred and four, amounting to the sum of	
	nine hundred seventy thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars and seventy-seven cents	676
418	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	0/0
410	ment for the year nineteen hundred and three	723
419	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	123
419	ment for the year nineteen hundred and four	730
420	An Act in regard to the use of the Roads in Town of Eden	734
421	An Act to maintain and operate a Draw Bridge at the outlet	734
	of Long Lake in the Town of Naples	734
422	An Act in relation to the salary of the Recorder of the	7.04
•	Municipal Court of the City of Biddeford	735
	=	,

TITLES OF RESOLVES.

SESSION OF 1903.

CHA	Ρ,	PAGE
I	Resolve protesting against the Hay-Bond Treaty	3
2	Resolve in aid of the Temporary Home for Women and	
	Children at Portland	4
3	Resolve providing for a special epidemic or emergency fund,	5
4	Resolve in favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine	5
5	Resolve in favor of Nellie E. Flanders of Liberty	5
6	Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith of Appleton in Knox	
	County	6
7	Resolve providing for the compensation of Steamboat Inspec-	
	tors for the years nineteen hundred, nineteen hundred and	
	one, and nineteen hundred and two	6
8	Resolve in favor of King's Daughters Union of Bangor	6
9	Resolve providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls	
	in the Adjutant-General's office	7
10	Resolve for State Pensions	7
ΊΙ	Resolve in favor of Mary C. Rankin, widow of Orlenzo K.	
	Rankin late of Company K, First New England Regiment,	
	Mexican War	7
12	Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan	_
	Asylum	8
13	Resolve in favor of the dairying interests of the State of	_
	Maine	8
14	Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and	_
	feeding stations for fish and for the protection of Fish	8
15	Resolve in favor of Allagash Road	9
16	Resolves in relation to extra pay of Maine Volunteers in the	
	War with Spain	9
17	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	10
18	Resolve in favor of Bernhard Pol of Bangor, to re-imburse him	
	for taxes paid through error	10
19	Resolve in favor of the purchase of the Maine State Year	
	Book and Legislative Manual for the years nineteen hun-	
00	dred and three and nineteen hundred and four	II
20	Resolve providing for paying to the city of Rockland the amount	11
21	deducted from its school fund for the year one thousand	
	nine hundred and two, on account of imperfect school	
	returns	
22	Resolves in relation to the completion of the fifth revision of	11
22	the general and public laws, and appointing a Commissioner	
	therefor	7.0
23	Resolve to provide means for examinations of claims for	12
23	State Pensions	т о
24	Resolve in favor of establishing a Fish Hatchery and Feeding	13
	Station at the Rangeley Lakes	13
	pearon as one reangered pareout the transfer that the pearon as one reangered	-3

CHAI	P	PAGE
25	Resolve in favor of roads in the Indian Township, Washington County	13
26	Resolve to provide for the expenses of the Maine Industrial School for Girls	
27	Resolve in favor of establishing a modern Fish hatchery and	14
28	feeding station at Sebago Lake	14
2 9	of Indians	14
30	hundred and three	15
0	hundred and four	16
31	Resolve making appropriation for Penobscot Tribe of Indians,	16
3 2	Resolve waiving a forfeiture of the public lot in the southeast quarter of Township Number Four, Hancock County, North	
22	Division	17
33	lots in E plantation and Portage Lake plantation, in Aroos-	
24	took County	17
34	Union	17
35	Resolve in favor of the Society of the Sisters of Charity for	
	the use of the Healy Asylum of Lewiston, Maine	18
36	Resolve in favor of the Young Women's Home of Lewiston,	18
37	Resolve in favor of Albert R. Buck, Chairman of the com-	
	mittee on Maine State Prison	18
38	Resolve in favor of the committee on Revision of the Statutes,	19
39	Resolve in favor of the Town of Trescott	19
40	Resolve in favor of the Maine School for the Deaf	19
41	Resolve in favor of repairing elevator in State House	19
42	Resolve in favor of the Augusta City hospital	20
43	Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital	20
44 45 .	Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary Resolve in favor of the Hospital of the Society of the Sisters	20
	of Charity of Lewiston, Maine	21
46	Resolve in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital	21
47	Resolve in favor of a Maine Soldier's Monument at the	
48	Andersonville, Georgia, National Cemetery	21
40	Hospital	22
49	Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls	22
50	Resolve in favor of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys	23
51	Resolve in favor of George B. Haskell, Jacob R. Little and	-3
0-	Stephen J. Kelley, in payment of Witnesses', Magistrates'	
	and Officers' fees and disbursements made by them in the	
	city of Lewiston contested election case	23
52	Resolve in favor of Edmund C. Bryant, chairman of the com-	
	mittee on Reform School	23
53	Resolve for an appropriation for the preservation of the remains of Fort William Henry, now the property of the	
	State of Maine	24
54	Resolve to aid in repairing roads in Jerusalem Plantation	24
55	Resolve in favor of the Town of Crystal	24
56	Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital	25

СНАІ	p.	PAGE
5 <i>7</i>	Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic	
	Orphan Asylum of Portland	25
58	Resolve in favor of the Town of Moscow	25
59	Resolve in favor of the Committee on Maine State Prison	2 6
60	Resolve in favor of C. C. Libby, chairman of the Committee	_
_	on Education	26
61	Resolve in favor of the town of Island Falls	26
62	Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home	27
63	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the	
	completion of a new church at Pleasant Point, in the Town	
6.	of Perry	27
64	Mercy at Peter Dana's Point, within the Jurisdiction of the	
	Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	27
65	Resolve for an appropriation for the use of the Commissioner	27
05	of Sea and Shore Fisheries	28
66	Resolve in favor of Knox County General Hospital	28
67	Resolve in favor of the Madawaska Training School	28
68	Resolve in aid of Caratunk for repairing road from Cara-	20
•	tunk village to Pleasant pond in said plantation	29
69	Resolve in favor of the Farmington State Normal School	2 9
70	Resolve in favor of the Town of Houlton	29
71	Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain public lots	
•	in Dallas Plantation, in Franklin County	30
72	Resolve in favor of the Committee on Maine State Prison	30
73	Resolve providing for completing the fireproofing and neces-	
	sary repairs in the south wing of the State Capitol	30
74	Resolve providing for repairs to be made on the tomb of	
	Governor Enoch Lincoln	31
75	Resolve providing for the Topographic and Geological Survey	
	for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen	
	hundred and four and for extending its work to include	
	Hydrography	.31
7 6	Resolve fixing the valuation of Reed Plantation in Aroostook	
	County and Drew Plantation in Penobscot County	32
77	Resolve laying a Tax on Counties of the State for the years	
-0	nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four,	32
<i>7</i> 8	Resolve for repairs of highway in Upton, Magalloway Plantation and township C, in the County of Oxford	
70	Resolve in favor of Lyman E. Smith of Brunswick, for attend-	33
7 9	ance before Agricultural Committee, nineteen hundred and	
	one	22
8o	Resolve in favor of the town of Cutler	33 33
81	Resolve in aid of navigation on Moosehead Lake	
82	Resolve in favor of the Norcross Transportation Company.	34 34
83	Resolve in relation to the early York deeds	35
84	Resolve in favor of the town of Mariaville	35
85	Resolve in favor of the re-establishment, where necessary of	55
J	the boundaries of the lots reserved for public uses in the	
	several plantations and unincorporated places	35
86	Resolve to pay for the printing and binding of the report of	00
	John A. Morrill, Commissioner for the Revision and consoli-	
	dation of the Public Laws	3 6
87	Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund	26

XXXVIII CONTENTS.

CHAI	P.	PAGE
88	Resolve in favor of the stenographers to the presiding and	
	recording officers of the Senate and House	36
89	Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer, and the Mes-	
	senger to the Judiciary Committee	37
90	Resolve in favor of the Trustees of the University of Maine	37
. 91	Resolve in favor of Colby College	37
92	Resolve in favor of Castine State Normal School	38
93	Resolve in favor of the Town of Anson	38
94	Resolve in favor of the Clerk to the Committee on Revision of	
	Statutes	38
95	Resolve in favor of John W. Manson, Secretary of the Com-	
	mittee on Legal Affairs	39
96	Resolve in favor of the Town of Edmunds	39
97	Resolve in favor of rebuilding the bridge across the West	
	Branch of the Saint Croix river connecting the town of	
	Princeton with Indian Township	39
98	Resolve in favor of repairing Mattawamkeag Bridge	40
99	Resolve providing for a fund for completing the records of the	
	Clerk of Courts of Lincoln County	40
100	Resolve in favor of the city of Eastport	40
IOI	Resolve in favor of the City of Rockland, on account of the	
	money paid the Hallowell Industrial School for the care of	
	Mary Newell, a minor and member of the Passamaquoddy	
	Tribe of Indians	41
102	Resolve favoring the establishment of a National Forest	
	Reserve in the White Mountain Region	41
103	Resolve in favor of A. A. Burleigh, Chairman of the Com-	
	mittee on Interior Waters	42
104	Resolve in favor of Lee Normal Academy	42
105	Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	43
106	Resolve in favor of the town of East Livermore	43
107	Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library	44
108	Resolve in favor of G. E. Morrison, Chairman of the Commit-	
	tee on Salaries and of the Committee on Military Affairs	44
109	Resolve in favor of the Board of Cattle Commissioners of	
	the State of Maine, for the prevention of the Foot and	
	Mouth Disease among Cattle	45
110	Resolve providing for the collection of information in regard	
	to the large Bridges within the State	45
III	Resolve in aid of Navigation on Lewey, Long and Big Lakes,	46
112	Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital	47
113	Resolve in favor of Drew Plantation	47
114	Resolve providing for Clerk hire in State Library during	
	legislative session of nineteen hundred and three	47
115	Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital	47
116	Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home	48
117	Resolve in favor of State House employees	48
118	Resolve in aid of repairing the bridge across the Narraguagus	۰,0
	River in the town of Milbridge	48
119	Resolve to aid the town of Frenchville in building a Bridge	
	across Gagnon Stream	49
120	Resolve in favor of Wallagrass Plantation	49
121	Resolve abating a part of the State Tax of the town of	
	Bowdoinham for the years nineteen hundred and three and	
	nineteen hundred and four	49

CONTENTS. XXXIX

СНАІ		PAGE
122	Resolve in favor of the town of New Sharon	50
123	Resolve in favor of C. C. Libby, Chairman of the Committee	
	on Education	50
124	Resolve in favor of George D. Gaddis of East Machias	50
125	Resolve to provide for the services of a Stenographer and	
	Typewriter, when needed, and for extra clerk hire in the	
	office of the State Superintendent of Public Schools	51
126	Resolve in favor of the Western State Normal School at	
	Gorham	51
127	Resolve in favor of J. Calvin Knapp, Secretary for the Com-	
	mittee on State Lands and State Roads	51
128	Resolve in favor of R. E. Randall, Secretary of the Committee	
	on Education	51
129	Resolve in favor of the State Committee of the Young Men's	
	Christian Associations of Maine	52
130	Resolve in favor of Joseph Mitchell, Jr., representative of the	
	Penobscot Tribe of Indians	52
131	Resolve in favor of Lewey Mitchell, representative of the	
	Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	52
132	Resolve in favor of the Town of Jackson	52
133	Resolve in favor of Albion Oakes, secretary of Committee on	
	Ways and Bridges	53
134	Resolve in favor of Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta,	53
135	Resolve in favor of Connor Plantation	53
136	Resolve in favor of the town of Mariaville, to assist in rebuild-	
	ing Goodwin's bridge, in said town, which was carried away	
	by an ice jam about two weeks ago	54
137	Resolve waiving a forfeiture of the public lots in the north	
	half of Township Number Four, Hancock County, north	
- 0	division	54
138	Resolve to aid the town of Washburn, in the county of Aroos-	
	took, in part payment of the cost and expense incurred by it	
	in building a steel bridge across the Aroostook river	54
139	Resolve in favor of building a bridge across the Mattawam-	
	keag River in the Town of Bancroft	55
140	Resolve in favor of repairing the Bridge across the St. Croix	
	River, near Squirrel Point in Baileyville	55
141	Resolve in favor of the Town of Parkman	55
142	Resolve in favor of paying the unexpired Licenses of Hawkers	
	and Peddlers	56
143	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate	60
144	Resolve to provide for the expense of examination of candi-	۲.
	dates for the Cecil John Rhodes scholarships	60
145	Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison	60
146	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House	69
147	Resolve in favor of an Electric Lighting Plant for the Maine State Prison	69
148	State Prison	09
140	Revised Statutes	60
	TOTION DIGITION TOTAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	UU